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IN THE COMMON PLEAS COURT OF RICHLAND COUNTY, mgscéwm S

¢ 1075 A
STATE OF OHIO, CASE NO. 25-CR-566R AUGI 21 All: 02

Plaintiff
VS. ‘
INDICTMENT

LENAEL TROY SMITH
DOB: 8/7/1981
Defendant. On the term August 2025 Scond Session

Count One: Attempted Murder
The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of Richland County,
on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present:

LENAEL TROY SMITH, on or about the 18th day of July, 2025, at the county of Richland
aforesaid, did attempt to purposely cause the death o in violation of Ohio Revised Code
§2923.02 / §2903.02(A), 2903.02(D), 2929.02(B), Attempted Murder, a felony of the first
degree.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Two: Rape
The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

LENAEL TROY SMITH, on or about the 18th day of July, 2025, at the county of Richland
aforesaid, did engage in sexual conduct wit when LENAEL TROY SMITH purposely
compelled her to submit by force or threat of force in violation of Ohio Revised Code §2907.02
(A)(2), 2907.02(B), Rape, a felony of the first degree.

.The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Three: Kidnapping
The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

- LENAEL TROY SMITH, on or about the 18th day of July, 2025, at the county of Richland
aforesaid, did, by force, threat, or deception, under circumstances that created a substantial risk
of serious physical harm to[jknowingly restrain]lllof her liberty in violation of Ohio
Revised Code §2905.01(B)(2), 2905.01(C)(1), Kidnapping, a felony of the first degree.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.




Count Four: Abduction
The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

LENAEL TROY SMITH, on or about the 18th day of July, 2025, at the county of Richland
aforesaid, did, without privilege to do so, knowingly, by force or threat, restrain the liberty of

der circumstances that created a risk of physical harm to her or placed her in fear in
violation of Ohio Revised Code §2905.02(A)(2), 2905.02(C), Abduction, a felony of the third
degree.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Five: Felonious Assault
The Grand Jurors do further find and present:
LENAEL TROY SMITH, on or about the 18th day of Julii 2025, at the county of Richland

aforesaid, did knowingly cause serious physical harm to in violation of Ohio Revised Code
§2903.11(A)(1), 2903.11(D)(1)(a), Felonious Assault, a felony of the second degree.

 The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Six: Strangulation

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

LENAEL TROY SMITH, on or about the 18th day of July, 2025, at the county of Richland
aforesaid, did knowingly cause serious physical harm to-by means of strangulation or

suffocation in violation of Ohio Revised Code §2903.18(B)(1), 2903.18(C)(1), Strangulation, a
felony of the second degree.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Seven: Strangulation

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

LENAEL TROY SMITH, on or about the 18th day of July, 2025, at the county of Richland
aforesaid, did knowingly create a substantial risk of serious physical harm tofJjjby means of

strangulation or suffocation in violation of Ohio Revised Code §2903.18(B)(2), 2903.18(C)(2),
Strangulation, a felony of the third degree.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Eight: Strangulation
The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

LENAEL TROY SMITH, on or about the 18th day of July, 2025, at the county of Richland
aforesaid, did knowingly cause or create a substantial risk of physical harm to-by means of
strangulation or suffocation in violation of Ohio Revised Code §2903.18(B)(3), 2903.18(C)(3),
Strangulation, a felony of the fifth degree.




The offense is contrarj) to the Jorm of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

. Count Nine: Having Weapons While Under Disability
The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

LENAEL TROY SMITH, on or about the 18th day of July, 2025, at the county of Richland

. aforesaid, did knowingly acquire, have, carry, or use a firearm or dangerous ordnance when he
was under indictment for or had been convicted of a felony offense involving the illegal
possession, use, sale, administration, distribution, or trafficking in any drug of abuse, to wit: on
or about May 5,.2008, in the Mansfield Common Pleas Court, Richland County, Ohio,
Possession of Cocaine, in violation of 2925.11(A), in 2007 CR 0389 in violation of Ohio
Revised Code §2923.13(A)(3), 2923.13(B), Having Weapons While Under Dlsablllty,

felony of the third degree.

Specification for Forfeiture of a Weapon - §2941.1417(A)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that:

- LENAEL TROY SMITH is the owner and/or possessor of a Rossi Revolver, Serial Number:

thich was contraband and/or property derived from or through the commission or
a

cilitation of the offense, and/or was an instrumentality the offender used or intended to use in
the commission or facilitation of the offense.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Ten: Having Weapons While Under Disabili
The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

LENAEL TROY SMITH, on or about the 18th day of July, 2025, at the county of Richland
aforesaid, did knowingly acquire, have, carry, or use a firearm or dangerous ordnance when he
was under indictment for or had been convicted of a felony offense involving the illegal
possession, use, sale, administration, distribution, or trafficking in any drug of abuse, to wit: on
or about May 5, 2008, in the Mansfield Common Pleas Court, Richland County, Ohio,

“Possession of Cocaine, in violation 0f2925.11(A), in 2007 CR 0389 in violation of Ohio
Revised Code §2923.13(A)(3), 2923.13(B), Having Weapons While Under Disability, a
felony of the third degree.

Specification for Forfeiture of a Weapon while under Disability- §2941.1417(A)

The Grand Jurors Jurther find and specify that:

LENAEL TROY SMITH is the owner and/or possessor of a Ruger Pistol, Serial Number-
which was contraband and/or property derived from or through the commission or

acilitation of the offense, and/or was an instrumentality the offender used or intended to use in
~the commission or facilitation of the offense.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.



Count Eleven: Having Weapons While Under Disability
The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

LENAEL TROY SMITH, on or about the 18th day of July, 2025, at the county of Richland
aforesaid, did knowingly acquire, have, carry, or use a firearm or dangerous ordnance when he
was under indictment for or had been convicted of a felony offense involving the illegal
possession, use, sale, administration, distribution, or trafficking in any drug of abuse, to wit: on
or about May 5, 2008, in the Mansfield Common Pleas Court, Richland County, Ohio,
Possession of Cocaine, in violation of 2925.11, in 2007 CR 0389 in violation of Ohio Revised
Code §2923.13(A)(3), 2923.13(B), Having Weapons While Under Disability, a felony of the
third degree.

Specification for Forfeiture of a Weapon while under Disability- §2941.1417(A)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that:

LENAEL TROY SMITH is the owner and/or possessor of a Smith and Wesson Pistol, Serial
Number:qwhich was contraband and/or property derived from or through the

commission or tacilitation of the offense, and/or was an instrumentality the offender used or
intended to use in the commission or facilitation of the offense.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

JODIE SCHUMACHER
RICHLAND COUNTY
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

Prosecuting Attorney




SUMMARY OF INDICTMENT

CASE NO. 25-CR-566R August 2025 Scond Session Term

LENAEL TROY SMITH
306 SUPERIOR ST
MANSFIELD, OH 44902

DOB: 8/7/1981

Indictment for:

Countl:  Attempted Murder, O.R.C. §2923.02 / §2903.02(A), 2903.02(D), 2929.02
(B), F1

Count2:  Rape, O.R.C. §2907.02(A)(2), 2907.02(B), F1

Count3:  Kidnapping, O.R.C. §2905.01(B)(2), 2905.01(C)(1), F1

Count4:  Abduction, O.R.C. §2905.02(A)(2), 2905.02(C), F3

Count5:  Felonious Assault, O.R.C. §2903.11(A)(1), 2903.11(D)(1)(a), F2
Count6:  Strangulation, O.R.C. §2903.18(B)(1), 2903.18(C)(1), F2
Count7:  Strangulation, O.R.C. §2903.18(B)(2), 2903.18(C)(2), F3
Count8:  Strangulation, O.R.C. §2903.18(B)(3), 2903.18(C)(3), F5

Count 9: Having Weapons While Under Disability, O.R.C. §2923.13(A)(3),
2923.13(B), F3

Specification for Forfeiture of a Weapon - §2941.1417(A)

Count 10:  Having Weapons While Under Disability, O.R.C. §2923.13(A)(3),
2923.13(B), F3

Specification for Forfeiture of a Weapon while under Disability -
§2941.1417(A)

Count 11:  Having Weapons While Under Disability, O.R.C. §2923.13(A)(3),
2923.13(B), F3

Specification for Forfeiture of a Weapon while under Disability -
§2941.1417(A)

A TRUE BILL

&Ouuw A)MWQ *&@L Sebmee

Foreperson of the Grand )\ury Prosecuting Attorney



The State of Ohio, Richland County.

I, the undersigned, Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas in and for said Couhty, do
hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original
indictment, with the endorsements thereon, now on file in my office.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of said Court, at Richland County, Ohio on this _
day of : ' s . '

Denise Ruhl, Clerk
‘By: Deputy Clerk -




